CITY OF JACKSON Amendment #: 34
FY22 Budget Amendment Updated
BUDGET ORDINANCE/AMENDMENTS

MAYOR APPROVAL DATE:
COUNCIL APPROVAL DATE:
APPROVED BUDGET __ TOTAL AMENDED
Account/Description FY22 BUDGET AMENDMENT FY22 BUDGET
JAG BYRNE GRANT
2021 Byrne Grant 11033192 S - 45,876.00 45,876.00
TOTAL REVENUE e 45876.00 45,876.00
EXPENDITURE APPROVED BUDGET  TOTALAMENDED
Account/Description FY22 BUDGET AMENDMENT  FY22 BUDGET
2021 Byrne Grant Sheriff 11042195290 I 22,938.00 22,938.00
2021 Byrne Grant City 11042195900 - 22,938.00 22,938.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURE S - 45,376.00 ~ 45,876.00
2021 BJA BYRNE JAG Grant 15PBJA-21-01846-JAGX. Split between City and
NOTES o Sherrif.
AMENDMENTS ENTERED BY:

AMENDMENTS ENTERED DATE:

Created Date: 10/21/2021 By: Cathy Keck



10/18/21, 4:37 PM Active Funded Award

This award is offered subject to the conditions or limitations set forth in the Award
Information, Project Information, Financial Information, and Award Conditions.

Solicitation Title Awarding Agency

2021 BJA FY 21 Edward Byrne Memorial OJP
Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program -
Local Solicitation Program Office

Application Number BJA

GRANT13431349

Grant Manager Name Phone Number

202-353-1720
Yolaine Faustin

E-mail Address
Yolaine.Faustin@ojp.usdoj.gov

Project Title

This project will go toward the funding of one (1) uniformed officer within our courts to
provide court security and will be used for the purchase of Body Worn Cameras for
police officers on patrol.

Performance Period Performance Period End
Start Date Date
10/01/2020 09/30/2024
Budget Period Start Budget Period End Date
Date 09/30/2024
10/01/2020

Project Description

The Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program allows states
and units of local government, including tribes, to support a broad range of activities to
prevent and control crime based on their own state and local needs and conditions.
Grant funds can be used for state and local initiatives, technical assistance, training,
personnel, equipment, supplies, contractual support, and information systems for

hitps://justgrants.usdoj.gov/prweb/PRAUth/app/JGITS_/3yZ6Bxxi_IpDEXTOT4XnAjzjAXmVNevWW ITABTHREAD3 ?pyActivity=PrintWork&Prompt=fal...  5/25



10/18/21, 4:37 PM Active Funded Award

JACKSON Tennessee
Zip/Postal Code Country
38301 United States
County/Parish Province

;OQAward Details
Federal Award Date Award Type
10/13/21 Initial
Award Number Supplement Number
15PBJA-21-GG-01846-JAGX 00
Federal Award Amount Funding Instrument Type
$45,876.00 Grant

Assistance Listing Number Assistance Listings Program Title

16.738
-

Statutory Authority
Title 1 of Pub. L. No. 90-351 (generally codified at 34 U.S.C. 10151-10726), including subpart 1 of

part E (codified at 34 U.S.C. 10151-10158); see also 28 U.S.C. 530C(a).
k]

<

! have read and understand the information presented in this section of the Federal Award
Instrument.

~ Project Information

hitps:/justgrants.usdoj.gov/prweb/PRAuth/app/JGITS_/3yZ6Bxxi_|pDEXTOT4XnAjZAXmVNevW*/ITABTHREAD3 ?pyActivity=PrintWork&Prompt=fal...  4/25



CITY OF JACKSON Amendment #: 35
FY22 Budget Amendment Updated
BUDGET ORDINANCE/AMENDMENTS
MAYOR APPROVAL DATE:
COUNCIL APPROVAL DATE:
APPROVED BUDGET TOTAL AMENDED
Account/Description FY22 BUDGET AMENDMENT FY22 BUDGET
THSO ACT GRANT :
2022 ACT Grant 110-33463 - 5500000 _  55,000.00
TOTAL REVENUE N - 55,000.00 55,000.00
EXPENDITURE APPROVED BUDGET TOTAL AMENDED
Account/Description FY22 BUDGET AMENDMENT FY22 BUDGET
Overtime 110-42145-111 - 39,457.00 39,457.00
Benefits 110-42145-130 - 15,543.00 15,543.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURE o - 55,000.00 55,000.00
NOTES N 2022 THSO ACT grant Z22THS139.
AMENDMENTS ENTERED BY: '
AMENDMENTS ENTERED DATE:

Created Date: 10/21/2021 By: Cathy Keck



02-18-21 GG

3% GOVERNMENTAL GRANT CONTRACT

i (cost reimbursement grant contract with a federal or Tennessee local governmental entity or their
agents and instrumentalities)

Begin Date End Date Agency Tracking # Edlison ID
October 01, 2021 September 30, 2022 Z22THS139 4 22-71189 (PT)
Grantee Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID
Jackson Police Department 1560
Subrecipient or Recipient CFDA # 20.600
Subrecipient
[ recipient Grantee's fiscal year end 06/30/2022

Service Caption {(one line only)
Community-Based Traffic Safety Enforcement and Education

Funding ~—

FY State Federal interdepartmental | Other TOTAL Grant Contract Amount
2022 $55,000.00 $55,000.00

TOTAL: $55,000.00 $55,000.00

e

Grantee Selection Process Summary

v - . Grants will be awarded based on the highest scores, data, and
Competitive Selection funding availability. Law enforcement grants will be awarded based
on data provided by the Department of Safety and Homeland
Security's Tennessee Integrated Traffic Analysis Network (TITAN)
business unit. Data is imported into a funding allocation too) which
places a doflar amount per county based on the data provided by

TITAN.
D Non-competitive Selection
Budget Officer Confirmat ongﬁéw &QJ‘SQBX&? Wihe CPO USE - GG
opriation from which ol lig Shereunder are
sﬁ n t Sanrtasumbadienepa)
jofs. Dept of Safety and Homeland
Security, ou=TDOSHS - Budget
Division,
H d I email=sonya.hadley@tn.gov,
adley:
Date: 2021.09.28 10:43:45
-05'00
Speed Chart {(optional) Account Code (optional)
71302000




ATTACHMENT ONE

PAGE 1

GRANT BUDGET

Agency Name: Jackson Police Department

Project Title: Community-Based Traffic Safety Enforcement and Education

The grant budget line-item amounts below shafl be applicable only to expense incurred during the following

Applicable Period: = BEGIN: 10/01/2021 END: 09/30/2022
POLICY |EXPENSE OBJECT LINE-ITEM CATEGORY 1 GRANT GRANTEE TOTAL
giwbiw : CONTRACT | PARTICIPATION}| PROJECT
ne-ifem
Reference
182 Salaries, Benefits & Taxes $55,000.00 $0.00 $55,000.00
4,15 Professional Fee, Grant & Award 2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5.6.7.8 Supplies, Telephone, Postage & Shipping,

"o 1t Occupancy, Equipment Rental & Maintenance, $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
' Printing & Publications

11,12 | Travel, Conferences & Meetings $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
13 Interest 2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
14 Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
16 Specific Assistance To Individuals $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
17 Depreciation 2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
18 | Other Non-Personnel 2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
20 Capital Purchase 2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
22 Indirect Cost $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
24 In-Kind Expense $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
25 GRAND TOTAL $55,000.00 $0.00 $55,000.00

Each expense object line-item shall be defined by the Department of Finance and Administration Policy 03, Uniform Reporling
Requirements and Cost Allocation Plans for Subrecipients of Federal and State Grant Monies, Appendix A. {posted on the
Intemet at: http:/fwww.state.tn.us/financel/act/documents/policy3.pdf).

Applicable detall follows this page if line-item is funded.




CITY OF JACKSON Amendment #: 38
FY22 Budget Amendment
BUDGET ORDINANCE/AMENDMENTS
MAYOR APPROVAL DATE:
COUNCIL APPROVAL DATE:
APPROVED BUDGET TOTAL AMENDED
Account/Description FY22 BUDGET AMENDMENT FY22 BUDGET
CAPITAL REVENUE
From Fund Balance 315-37900 25,111.25 25,111.25
TOTAL REVENUE - 25,111.25 25,111.25
EXPENDITURE APPROVED BUDGET TOTAL AMENDED
Account/Description FY22 BUDGET AMENDMENT FY22 BUDGET
MUNICIPAL MAINTENANCE 315-44720-900 - 25,111.25 25,111.25
TOTAL EXPENDITURE - 25,111.25 25,111.25
Purchase of utility tractor, backhoe, and trailer. Total expected purchase cost
is $35,611.25. An additional $10,500 will be covered by Amendment 26
insurance recovery. $25,111.25 Revenue will be transferred from Fund
NOTES balance.
AMENDMENTS ENTERED BY:

AMENDMENTS ENTERED DATE:

Created Date: 11/16/2021 By:

Cathy Keck

11/16/2021 3:17 PM



Page 1 of 1

Catherine Keck - Fwd: Re: doc09491520211027124734.pdf - Capital Request - Municipal Maintenance

From: Bobby Arnold

To: Catherine Keck

Date: 11/2/2021 10:59 AM i

Subject: Fwd: Re: doc09491520211027124734.pdf - Capital Request - Municipal Maintenance

Attachments: gwlast.only.wp6; gwlast.only.htm

Cathy,

Please prepare this budget amendment, revenue from fund balance. For December meeting. Let me know if
have any questions.

Thanks,

Bobby

>>> Scott Conger 11/2/2021 10:42 AM >>>
Approved

>>> Bobby Arnold 10/27/2021 12:22 PM >>>
Kirk stopped by my office earlier today to share a request totaling $35,611.25, to purchase a utility tractor,
a backhoe and a trailer. The proposal is attached.

Also attached is the budget amendment for $10,500 insurance recovery for stolen tractor , with mini
backhoe and a trailer. This was approved on first reading last month and scheduled for second reading in
November.

An additional budget amendment totaling $25,111.25 will be required.
Please advise.

Thanks,

Bobby

Bobby Arnold

City Recorder

City of Jackson

121 E. Main Street
Suite 203

Jackson, TN. 38301
731-425-8278
barnold@jacksontn.gov

file:///C:/Users/keckc/AppData/Local/Temp/XPgrpwise/61811A04COJ_DomCOJ_PO100... 11/2/2021



CITY OF JACKSON Amendment #: 40
FY22 Budget Amendment
BUDGET ORDINANCE/AMENDMENTS
MAYOR APPROVAL DATE:
COUNCIL APPROVAL DATE:
APPROVED BUDGET TOTAL AMENDED
Account/Description FY22 BUDGET AMENDMENT FY22 BUDGET
GENERAL REVENUE
From Fund Balance 110-37900 77,251.00 77,251.00
TOTAL REVENUE - 77,251.00 77,251.00
EXPENDITURE APPROVED BUDGET TOTAL AMENDED
Account/Description FY22 BUDGET AMENDMENT FY22 BUDGET
GENERAL EXPENSE
One Jackson 110-41900-292 - 77,251.00 77,251.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURE - 77,251.00 77,251.00
To restart the contract with John Houseal for zoning rewrite. Revenue will be
NOTES budgeted from Fund Balance.
AMENDMENTS ENTERED BY:

AMENDMENTS ENTERED DATE:

Created Date: 11/16/2021 By:

Cathy Keck

11/16/2021 3:15 PM



rage 1ot |

Catherine Keck - Fwd: Touching base...

From: Bobby Amold

To: Catherine Keck

Date: 11/8/2021 10:24 AM
Subject: Fwd: Touching base...

Attachments: Touching base...; PSA Zoning Update.pdf

Please see below and prepare proposed budget amendment $77,251, expense 110-41900-292 One Jackson
Master Plan, revenue from Fund Balance.

Thanks,

Bobby

>>> Stanley Pilant 11/3/2021 10:09 AM >> >
Mayor / Bobby,

Attached is an email from John Houseal regarding the zoning ordinance rewrite and the original contract.
Before | inform John to restart, | assume we will need a budget amendment for the balance of the
contracted amount. The consultant was asked to put the project on hold by the City when the new
administration was coming in to give us time to set goals and objectives for the zoning rewrite. | think,
given all that is on the horizon, it is a opportune time to restart this project.

Stan

file:///C:/Users/keckc/AppData/Local/Temp/XPgrpwise/6188FAE6COJ_DomCOJ_PO100... 11/8/2021



CiTY OF JACKSON Amendment #: 41
FY22 Budget Amendment
BUDGET ORDINANCE/AMENDMENTS
MAYOR APPROVAL DATE:
COUNCIL APPROVAL DATE:
APPROVED BUDGET TOTAL AMENDED
Account/Description FY22 BUDGET AMENDMENT FY22 BUDGET
METRO DRUG REVENUE
From Fund Balance 142-37900 - 120,000.00 120,000.00
TOTAL REVENUE - 120,000.00 120,000.00
EXPENDITURE APPROVED BUDGET TOTAL AMENDED
Account/Description FY22 BUDGET AMENDMENT FY22 BUDGET
METRO DRUG EXPENSE
Capital 142-42129-900 35,000.00 120,000.00 155,000.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 35,000.00 120,000.00 155,000.00
Purchase three emergency equiped police package vehicles. Will replace two
metro units (Chevy Impala and Ford F150) that were totaled, and one 2014
NOTES Nissan. Revenue will be covered by Fund Balance.
AMENDMENTS ENTERED BY:

AMENDMENTS ENTERED DATE:

Created Date: 11/16/2021 By:

Cathy Keck

11/16/2021 3:24 PM



City of Jackson
Budget Amendment Request

Budget Year: 2022
Expenditure Appropriation Request:
Example: Number Name/description Example:
110 Fund 142 Metro Narcotics General
41141 Department 42129 Metro Narcotics Planning
320 Object 900 Capital Operating Supplies
{Check one) Amount Current Budget Amended Budge!
increase
{Decrease)
X Transler 120,000 - {20,000.00

Transfer should only be checked if items within the same expendinwre classification (normally capital) are 1o be
substituted for other items and no additional appropriation will be needed. Al capital substitution requesis
mast have the mayor's approval.

Justification/description:

These funds will be transferred from the Metro Drug Fund Reserve to the Metro Drug Fund Capital to purchase three
emergency equipped police package vehicles that will replace a two Metro Units, a Chevrolet Impala and a Ford F150
that were totaled in accidents this calendar year and one 2014 Nissan that has high mileage and a bad transmission.
Some of ihese funds will be partially replenished by inssurance recovery during this budget year. BECAUSE THIS IS A

TRANSFER FROM THE METRO DRUG FUND RESERVE, THERE WILL BE NO DRAW FROM THE CITY'S
GENERAL FUND.

Funding Source(s):
(Check oae) Amounts Account Numbers:
_____ Grant revenue:
Budgeted Amount
Unbudgeted Amount

Transfer(s) from other budgeted expenditures:

X Other additional revenue sources: 120,000 142-42129

Draw from fund balance:

(xxx {fund} - 37900)

All budget amendments require mayor and council approval.

c: Accounting Mayor Approved:
Denied:
Date:

Budget Amendment - Metro Narcotics Cars FY22xls .o by:

11/9/2021 Date: Approved by council




Page 1 of 2

Catherine Keck - Re: Budget Amendments

From:  Barry Michael

To: Keck, Catherine

Date: 11/9/2021 2:50 PM

Subject: Re: Budget Amendments

Cc: Arnold, Bobby; Wiser, Christopher

They car: be spent on anything related to drug enforcement or drug tied to drug investigations. They can
&also be spent on non-recurring police related expenditures. These are some example of expenditures from
the Drug Fund Manual: patrol and administrative vehicles, to include blue lights, sirens, radios, and radar
units Tor the vehicles: handguns but not ammunition (@ammunition for a drug enforcement officer is allowable
as a drug enforcement expenditure.); copiers; non-drug patrol dogs but not food or veterinary services. Ina
nutshell, enything purchased for Metro Narcotics Unit out of its fund qualifies because everything their unit
does is drug enforcement. For other divisions, the non-recurring expenditures out of the Police Drug

Fund have to be things that are not purchased out of the drug fund every year. | hope this wasn't confusing.

Barry A. Michael, M.S.
Deputy Chief of Police
Jacksen Poiice Department
234 Institute Street

N 38301

2z {Office)
3 (Cell)
brnichas &;acksontn.gov

» > e Canneane Keck Tuesday, November 09, 2021 2:25 PM >> >
i will transier these requests to the new Amendment form.

Will you please clarify for us, are there any regulations in regards to how Drug fund related revenue can be
spent?

Catherine Keck

Financial Supervisor

Cfficen 731-425-8275

Cell# 721-608-1718
ckeck@jacksontn.gov

motto: WGRK SMARTER, NOT HARDER!

v Barey Michael 11/9/2021 2:07 PM > >
Gaod Afternoon,

Chief Wiser asked that | get these budget amendments to you ASAP so that they can be added to the
December agenda. Both will be transfers of funds from the 141 Police Drug Fund and the 142 Metro Drug

file://iC:/Users/kecke/AppData/Local/Temp/XPgrpwise/618A8AA7COJ_DomCOJ_PO10... 11/9/2021



Page 2 of 2

Fund to purchase vehicles needed for Investigators in the Police Department and Metro Narcotics.
Explanations are on the budget amendment forms attached. If this is no longer the correct form and |
need 1o do them on a different one, let me know and I will get it done immediately. Also, as noted in the
justification, there will be no draw off of the General Fund for any of these expenditures.

Barry A. Mlichael, M.S.
Deputy Chief of Police
jacksen Folice Department
234 Institute Street
Jackson, TN 38301

file:///C:/Users/kecke/AppData/Local/Temp/XPgrpwise/618A8AA7COJ_DomCOJ_PO10... 11/9/2021



CITY OF JACKSON
FY22 Budget Amendment
BUDGET ORDINANCE/AMENDMENTS

Amendment #: 42

MAYOR APPROVAL DATE:
COUNCIL APPROVAL DATE:
APPROVED BUDGET TOTAL AMENDED
Account/Description FY22 BUDGET AMENDMENT FY22 BUDGET
POLICE DRUG REVENUE
From Fund Balance 141-37900 - 80,000.00 80,000.00
TOTAL REVENUE - 80,000.00 80,000.00
EXPENDITURE APPROVED BUDGET TOTAL AMENDED
Account/Description FY22 BUDGET AMENDMENT FY22 BUDGET
POLICE DRUG EXPENSE
Capital 141-42129-900 - 80,000.00 80,000.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURE - 80,000.00 80,000.00
Purchase two emergency equiped Ford Explorers. Will replace two units
(2005 Ford Crown Victoria and 2008 Dodge Chargers). Revenue will be
NOTES covered by Fund Balance.
AMENDMENTS ENTERED BY:
AMENDMENTS ENTERED DATE:

Created Date:

11/16/2021 By: Cathy Keck

11/16/2021 4:06 PM



City of Jackson
Budget Amendment Request

Budget Year: 2022
Expenditure Appropriation Request:
Example: Number Name/description Example:
110 Fund 315 Police General
41141 Department 42115 Criminal Investigations Planning
321) Cbject 900 Capital Operating Supplies
{Check one) Amount Current Budget Amended Budget
Increase :
(Decrease)
X Transfer 80,000 - 80,000.00

Transfer should only be checked if items within the same expenditure classification (normally capital) are to be
sithstituted for other items and no additional appropriation will be needed. All capital substitution requests
must have the mayor's approval,

Justification/description:

These funds will be transferred from the City Drug Fund to the Criminal Investigations Capital Fund to purchase two
black emergency equipped police package Ford Explorers that will replace a 2005 Ford Crown Victoria that is now 17
vears old and a 2008 Dodge Charger that is 14 years old. Both have very high mileage. BECAUSE THIS IS A

TRANSFER FROM POLICE DRUG FUND, THERE WILL BE NO DRAW FROM THE CITY'S GENERAL FUND.

Funding Source(s):
{Check one) Amounts Account Numbers:
Grant revenue:
Budgeted Amount
Unbudgeted Amount

Transfer(s) from other budgeted expenditures:

X _Other additional revenue sources: 80,000 141-42129

Draw from fund balance:

{(xxx {fund} - 37900)

All budget amendments require mayor and council approval.

¢ Accounting Mayor Approved:

Denied:

Date:

Budget Amendment - Drug Fund Cars FY22.xIs; 3 0o v o9 by:
11/9/2021 Date:

Approved by council



City of I

Stan Pilant i ™ Telephone: 731-425-8286
111 E. Main St. Connect Here Fax: 731-927-8781
Suite 201 Email: spilant@jacksontn.gov
Jackson, Tennessee 38301 PLANNING DEPARTMENT

MEMORANDUM
TO: Mayor Scott Conger
FROM: Brittany Alexander, Planning Coordinator
SUBJECT: Planning Related Council Agenda Items for January 2022
DATE: December 21, 2021

Please place the following planning related council agenda items under Second Reading
on the January 4, 2022 City Council Agenda:

1. Consideration of a proposed annexation and zoning for an area referred to as
“Havner”, submitted by Charles Havner, comprising 1.5 acres, more or less,
located at 2832 and 2836 Old Medina Road. The proposed zoning for the area is
SC-1 (Planned Unit Commercial Development) District.

2. Consideration of an Ordinance to de-annex an area referred to as “Hornsby”,
submitted by Jack Hornsby, comprising 5.31 acres, more or less, located at 306

John Williams Road

Scott Conger, Mayor



